

No. 24-1716

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

DAWN KEEFER, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

PRESIDENT UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
HONORABLE JENNIFER P. WILSON  
CASE NO. 1-24-cv-00147

**BRIEF OF THE FOUNDATION FOR GOVERNMENT  
ACCOUNTABILITY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

David J. Craig (WI 1121040)  
*Counsel of Record*  
Sofia DeVito (FL 1019192)  
Ryan Young (TX 24113470)  
Foundation for Government Accountability  
15275 Collier Blvd., Suite 201  
Naples, FL 34119  
239-244-8808  
[dcraig@thefga.org](mailto:dcraig@thefga.org)  
[sdevito@thefga.org](mailto:sdevito@thefga.org)  
[ryoung@thefga.org](mailto:ryoung@thefga.org)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Appellants have standing as candidates .....	4
II. EO 14019 is bad public policy and allows the sitting President to abuse the power of the federal government to benefit partisan allies...9	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.*,  
570 U.S. 1 (2013).....8

*La Botz v. FEC*,  
889 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012).....7

*Nat. L. Party of U.S. v. FEC*,  
111 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000).....7

*Nelson v. Warner*,  
472 F. Supp. 3d 297 (S.D. W. Va. 2020).....6

*Shays v. FEC*,  
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....3, 7, 8, 9

*The Found. For Gov’t Accountability v. United States*,  
2:22-cv-252 (M.D. Fla.).....5

*Trump v. Wis. Elections Comm’n*,  
983 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2020) .....4

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....7

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES**

Executive Order (EO) 14019 ..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....3, 8

31 U.S.C. § 1341 .....3, 8

52 U.S.C § 20502.....2, 8

52 U.S.C § 20506.....2, 8

25 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §1101 .....8

Pa. Const. Art. II, § 1 .....8

The Elections Clause of the Constitution,  
 art. I, § 4, cl. 1 .....2, 8

U.S. Const. Art. I, §4, cl. 1.....2, 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

86 FR 13623 (Mar. 10, 2021) .....11

Briefing Room, *Fact sheet: Biden-Harris administration releases report on Native American Voting Rights*, The White House (2022), [bit.ly/3zm2enK](https://bit.ly/3zm2enK) .....6

Budd, Hagerty, *Colleagues Renew Demand for Transparency on Taxpayer-Funded Voter Mobilization*, Off. of U.S. Sen. Ted Budd (2023), [bit.ly/42PQnZQ](https://bit.ly/42PQnZQ) .....5

*Changing Partisan Coalitions in a Politically Divided Nation*, Pew Research Center (Apr. 9, 2024), (<https://pewisr.ch/45M5x3A>).....12

*Demos Applauds Biden’s Executive Order Aimed at Facilitating Voter Registration, Urges Strong Follow-Through*, Demos (March 7, 2021), [bit.ly/49InIbd](https://bit.ly/49InIbd) .....4

E-mail from Devontae Freeland, Spec. Ass’t. Off. of White House Counsel (July 12, 2021, 5:03:34PM EST), [bit.ly/3VDU3dY](https://bit.ly/3VDU3dY).....12

*Executive Action to Advance Democracy: What the Biden Harris Administration and the Agencies Can Do to Build a More Inclusive Democracy*, Demos (Dec. 3, 2020), [bit.ly/48vxP2a](https://bit.ly/48vxP2a).....4

Federal Student Aid, GEN-24-03, Use of Federal Work-Study Funds for Voter Registration, (Feb. 26, 2024), [bit.ly/3KZZlvj](https://bit.ly/3KZZlvj).....10

Federal Student Aid, GEN-22-05, Requirements for Distribution of Voter Registration Forms (Apr. 26, 2024), [bit.ly/3xniNPK](https://bit.ly/3xniNPK).....10

IRS, *Become an IRS Partner to Help in your Community* (May 9, 2024),  
[bit.ly/45OHh0T](https://bit.ly/45OHh0T) .....11

*Long-Term Unemployed Survey*, Kaiser Family Foundation/NPR (Dec. 2011),  
[n.pr/49o1ziH](https://n.pr/49o1ziH) .....5

Fred Lucas, *‘Privilege’: What the White House Doesn’t Think You Should Know About Biden’s Order on Mobilizing Voters*, *The Daily Signal* (May 22, 2024), [bit.ly/3XBkvrf](https://bit.ly/3XBkvrf) .....3

Fred Lucas, *HUD Pushes Voter Registration Drives in Public Housing Under Biden’s Executive Order*, *The Daily Signal* (2022), [dailysign.al/3IdvyxK](https://dailysign.al/3IdvyxK).....6

The Maxwell School of Citizenship and Public Affairs, *Maxwell School Poll: 2004-2007 Survey on Inequality and the American Public*, Roper iPoll,  
[bit.ly/3UO7gCj](https://bit.ly/3UO7gCj).....5

Rich Morin, *The Politics and Demographics of Food Stamp Recipients*, Pew Research Center (July 12, 2013), [pewrsr.ch/42M6HKW](https://pewrsr.ch/42M6HKW).....5

National Association of Community Health Centers, *Pennsylvania Health Center Fact Sheet* (Feb. 2024), [bit.ly/3KWGyB7](https://bit.ly/3KWGyB7) .....6

Monica Potts and Holly Fuong, *Voters under 30 are trending left of the general electorate*, ABC News, (Oct. 23, 2023), <https://bit.ly/4cBiZda> ..... 10

The White House, *Fact Sheet: Biden-Harris Administration Releases Report on Native American Voting Rights* (Mar. 24, 2022), [bit.ly/3RJhUrq](https://bit.ly/3RJhUrq) ..... 11

US Department of Labor issues guidance to states, territories to designate American Job Centers as voter registration agencies, U.S. Dep’t of Labor (2022), [bit.ly/4bOOYHc](https://bit.ly/4bOOYHc) .....6

U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, *Fact Sheet: Guidance for Promoting Voter Registration at VITA/TCE Sites for SPEC Partners*, Pub. 5665 (June 2022), [bit.ly/3xsDdH3](https://bit.ly/3xsDdH3) ..... 11

Stewart Whitson, *Biden’s Unlawful Plan to Federalize Elections*, *The American Spectator* (Oct. 22, 2021), [bit.ly/3OTS1Up](https://bit.ly/3OTS1Up)..... 4
